
1 
 

Finance Panel 
 

Meeting Venue 
TEAMS LIVE 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 20 January 2022 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Lisa Richards 
 
lisa.richards@powys.gov.uk 

    13 January 2022 
 

 

The use of Welsh by participants is welcomed. If you wish to use Welsh please 
inform us by noon, two working days before the meeting 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 
 

3.  NOTES  

 
To receive the minutes of the last meeting. 
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.  DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-2027, DRAFT 
BUDGET 2022/23 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-2027  

 
To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 
(Pages 7 - 258) 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Finance Panel – 26 .11.2021 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT  ON FRIDAY, 26 
NOVEMBER 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors JG Morris (Chair),  L Fitzpatrick, J Gibson-Watt, A Jenner, J Pugh, 
P Roberts, E Vaughan, D A Thomas, R G Thomas and Mr J Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders In Attendance:  County Councillors A W Davies, Portfolio 
Holder for Finance and R Powell, Portfolio Holder for Young People and Culture 
 
Officers: Jan Coles, Head of Children’s Services, Jo Harris, Senior Strategic 
Commissioning Manager, Jackie Pugh, Finance Manager and Jane Thomas, Head of 
Finance 
 
  

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
An apology for absence was received from County Councillor M J Dorrance 
 
 

2.  NOTES  

 
Documents: 

 Notes of the last meeting 
 
Outcomes: 

 Noted 
 
 

3.  ACCESS TO INFORMATION  

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
under category 1 of The Local Authorities (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007). 

 
 

4.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES - BUDGET PRESSURES  

 
The Chair of the Health and Care Committee explained the context for the 
presentation to be made to the Finance Panel by the Head of Children’s 
Services.  Pre decision scrutiny on a request by the Service for a virement to 
cover additional expenditure had been undertaken and a report prepared for 
consideration by informal Cabinet and Executive Management Team.  The 
issues raised within it had prompted the presentation to be made to an informal 
meeting of Health and Care Committee and detailed the background for the 
increased costs. 
 
The Panel had been concerned regarding the impact on the current year and 
future years’ budgets.  Comparator data has also been compiled by the Finance 
Team and Powys costs per child are higher than similar authorities. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

3



Finance Panel – 26 .11.2021 
 

During the presentation the Head of Service highlighted the significant costs 
associated with a few placements.  All authorities are facing significant 
challenges in sourcing appropriate placements in addition to recruiting social 
workers and care staff.  The Chair of the Health and Care Committee had 
commented at Cabinet that one particular concern was that the Authority were 
currently picking up some costs that should be met by the Health Board.  It was 
noted that during the covid period, data has shown that young women are 
suffering more with mental health issues.  Some of these issues overlap the 
Health Board and Authority and endeavours should be made to support young 
people with mental health issues adequately.  The Heath Authority has money in 
its budget to meet this need.  Provision within mid Wales needs to be addressed. 
 
The Portfolio Holder had also suggested at a national level that mental health 
therapeutic intervention would sit better within local authorities but to date there 
has been no agreement. 
 
The Panel noted that property had been acquired some time 
[...]
in Children’s Services but also 
noted the need to fund appropriate budgets and the need to maintain an 
adequate level of reserves. 

 
 

Page 4



Finance Panel – 26 .11.2021 
 

5.  CHILDREN'S SERVICES DATA ANALYSIS  

 
The Finance Manager took the Panel through a presentation on costs and other 
data relating to children’s services across Wales and in particular against similar 
rural authorities. 
 
The Head of Finance noted the need to understand what is driving the data and 
why costs in Powys appeared to be higher than comparator authorities.  The 
information was being provided to the service, Cabinet and scrutiny committees 
to aid understanding. 
 
The Portfolio Holder informed the Panel that the number of Children Looked After 
was lower than it had been for many years demonstrating that the early help and 
prevention strategies were working.  The Panel had previously noted that the 
cost per unit in Gwynedd was considerably less, but the Portfolio Holder reported 
that the numbers of CLA and care orders were rising in Gwynedd.  That authority 
also benefits from a more stable workforce with no agency support.  Powys is in 
a position where it has to compete with many neighbouring authorities for staff. 
 
The Head of Children’s Services had reported that legacy costs are a real 
problem. For example, placements for children aged 16-17 who came into care 
during the ‘legacy’ period, were typically 30% higher than for children aged 16-17 
entering care outside of that time period.  This could not be explained easily but 
is due to the need for 2:1 staffing and therapeutic costs. 
 
It was noted that the budget for Children’s Services had remained relatively static 
for a number of years.  In 2017/18 there were cost reductions which were not 
achieved.  The Panel were reminded of the importance of impact assessments 
when considering potential cost reductions.  The service had not been 
adequately supported and decisions had been made when there was litt
[...]
cal businesses and other ratepayers to respond to specific local 

issues.  

The funding provided through the Settlement also recognises the decision made 

around the 2021/22 teachers’ pay deal and includes funding for the costs arising 

from the 2022/23 pay deal, which fall within this Settlement year. No further funding 

will be made available in-year in recognition of the 2022/23 teachers’ pay deal, and 

authorities’ budget planning must accommodate these costs.   

More widely on public sector pay, the Settlement includes funding to cover the 

increased costs local authorities will face arising from the UK Government’s 

announcement to increase National Insurance contributions for employers. 

Information on specific revenue and capital grants planned for the following three 

years was also published.  For 2022-23, these amount to more than £1.1bn for 

revenue and over £700m for capital. The indicative information will be further 

updated in the final settlement. 

Page 13



 

 

The provisional AEF for Powys in 2022/23 is £210.257 million.  Funding in Powys 

has increased in cash terms by £18.374m, a 9.6% increase. 

Figure 1: Changes to AEF, 2021-22 to 2022-23 by local authority, after 

adjusting for transfers 

 

Source WLGA Briefing WG Budget and provisional LGF Settlement 2022-23 

The impact of the Coronavirus Pandemic 

The pandemic continues to have a significant impact on our financial position and 
without the support from the Welsh Government Hardship fund we would be facing a 
deficit this year which would inevitably deplete our reserves and place the council at 
financial risk.  This specific funding will cease on 31st March 2022. We must clearly 
understand how the pandemic could continue to impact on our services, our costs 
and our levels of income into the new financial year and ensure funding is set aside 
for this outlay.   

It is likely that the financial impact of the pandemic will continue into 2022/23 and will 
almost certa
[...]
s also receive specific grants which are accompanied 
by specific terms and conditions as to how they can be used.  We receive around 
£55 million of grant funding next year.  These grants can change year on year and 
where a grant has been reduced or withdrawn, the Council’s policy is that the service 
funded by the grant also reduces or ceases. 

Council Tax 

Council Tax represents around 30.4% of the Council’s Net Revenue Budget.  Powys’ 
Council Tax contribution is proportionally greater than other Authorities, an authorities’ 
ability to raise Council Tax is calculated on the Council Tax base and Powys has a 
higher Council Tax base than most of the other authorities.  The below graph shows 
the percentage of each Local Authority’s Standard Spending Assessment covered by 
central funding (AEF).  

Page 20



 

 

 

In our financial model (FRM), we are proposing an increase in Council Tax each year 
of 5% for future years.   

The total Council Tax households will have to pay will be affected by decisions from 
public bodies, including Community Councils and the Police Authority. The following 
table indicates the additional permanent funding that Council Tax increases ranging 
from 1% to 10% would produce. 

 

 

A balance needs to be struck between the ability to raise enough money to fund 
important services to the right level and the impact increasing taxation has on the 
residents of the County. Average council tax per dwelling in Powys for 2021/22 was 
the 3rd highest in Wales, this is particularly sensitive in a county with one of the 
lowest average wage levels in Wales. The graph below compares Powys against 
Welsh Local Authorities in terms of 2021/22 council tax average cost per dwelling 
and the Band D average (these figures include all precepts).  

 

2022/23

% Change Council Tax 1.00% 2.00% 3.00% 4.00% 5.00% 7.00% 10.00%

£'000 £921 £1,841 £2,762 £3,682 £4,603 £6,444 £9,206

Page 21



 

 

 

For 2021-22, the average annual Council tax bill
[...]
79,782 8,188 676 17,699 2,329 (7,668) 1,317 302,323 22,541 8.1%

Page 24



 

 

sources including AEF, council tax, fees and charges, specific grants and contributions 

from other bodies.   

Income from fees and charges makes a significant contribution (£65 million per 

annum) to the Council’s budget and the Council’s approach to income generation is 

included in the MTFS.   

The budget proposed for 2022-23 includes increasing of fees and charges in line with 

inflation, where permitted, and where appropriate, the principle of full cost recovery 

has been applied.  The Fees and Charges register has been updated and it, together 

with an explanatory note, is attached as Appendix D and E.  

The financing of the net budget comes from the Welsh Government settlement and 

Council Tax income. The table below summarises the 2022-23 budget requirement 

and how it will be financed. 

 
 
The current FRM modelling is summarised below.   
 

 

 

Page 25



 

 

The budget for 2022-23 has been balanced through cost reductions and a level of 
council tax at 3.9%.  For the following four years the FRM highlights that we estimate 
£59 million of pressures (including inflation, demographic and service pressures) 
which will in part be mitigated by £3.5 million of cost reductions and a council tax 
level of 5%. We have assumed Welsh Government settlements of 3.5%, 2.4% and 
2% then after.  A cumulative deficit of £14.48 million is forecast by the year four.  

The following strategies will continue to be used to address the gap where feasible:- 
 

 The transformation of service provision;   

 Improved efficiency and a “Right First Time” ethos; 

 Identification of investment opportunities and income; 

 Capital Programme – reviewed, opportunity to invest; 

 Cross Cutting Themes;  

 Income generation/fees and charges; 

 Reconsider the levels of Council Tax increase; 

 Some service reductions – ceasing or reductions to levels of service;  

 The use of the Spend 
[...]
proposals of £11.8 million.  In 
addition, undelivered cost reductions in 2020/21 of £1.60 million have been rolled 
forward for delivery in the current year.   This increases the value of cost reductions 
required during 2021/22 to £13.4 million.  52% or £6.96 million have been delivered 
and a further 26% £3.5 million are assured of delivery by Heads of Service.  £2.94 
million, 22% are unachieved and are at risk of delivery and some of these are likely to 
be written off through the budget setting process. 

The table below summarises the level of savings delivered over the last 10 years. 

Page 33



 

 

 

Income  

The budget is supported by approximately £40m of generated income and therefore 
services need to constantly review their income levels and develop creative plans to 
ensure that they are sustained. This risk is being mitigated by an overall strategy for 
income and a move to full cost recovery wherever appropriate.  

Treasury Management  

The revenue budget and capital programme are supported by daily cash movement 
managed within our borrowing and investment strategies. The financial climate has a 
significant impact on these activities.  We continue to monitor these daily. Any variation 
in the cost of borrowing is being mitigated by a proactive approach to refinancing our 
borrowing wherever possible. This ensures that, wherever possible, our long term 
borrowing for our capital projects takes advantage of the historically low level of debt 
interest. 

Variations to Settlement Assumptions  

The Council makes every effort to ensure that its assumptions about budget 
settlements for future years are based upon the best available evidence. However, 
future settlements cannot be predicted with absolute accuracy and can be influenced 
by political and economic policy changes.   Scenario planning helps the Council 
mitigate this risk. 

Political Approval of Budget  

The Council is required under the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balanced 
[...]

2 

 

2.5 Over the last ten years the Council’s finances have been significantly impacted from 

funding settlements that did not cover the cost of inflation and service pressures 

which resulted in savings being required to balance the budget. This year the cost 

of responding to COVID-19 has caused additional and unprecedented pressures 

and additional financial support has been provided by Welsh Government during the 

last 2 years to support the Council’s costs and loss of income which has been 

instrumental in sustaining our financial position over this period.   Funding to 

support the Council’s ongoing costs in response to the pandemic has now been 

included in the annual revenue settlement and we must manage these within our 

Revenue Budget from 2022/23.   

2.6 Powys has received a positive settlement from Welsh Government for 2022/23 and 

for the first time in many years we have also received indicative allocations for the 

following two years.  The settlement for next year ensures that the Council can meet 

the increased demand for our services, increasing inflationary costs, and support 

our investment in improvement and transformation.   

 

2.7 The setting of our budget, and in turn council tax, will need to take account of the 

full range of funding sources available to us, as well as the pressures we face.  The 

opportunity the settlement for 2022/23 provides must be considered in the context 

of our ongoing financial sustainability.  Funding levels for 2023/24 and 2024/25 

return to lower levels of increase, but these indicative allocations enable us to plan 

with more certainty over the next 2 years.   

 

2.8 We must use the opportunity provided in 2022/23 to rebase our service budgets to 

meet the ongoing needs of our citizens.  We will continue to face financial pressures 

that outweigh the funding provided and will continue to focus on improving 

efficiency and as far as possible protecting crucial front-line services fro
[...]
ng on any risks.   

 
 Financing the Draft Net Budget for 2022-23 
 
3.49 The Council’s gross budget reflects the totality of the Council’s costs including 

salaries and wages, the purchase of goods and services, premises costs and the 
revenue cost of financing our capital programme. The gross budget is financed by all 
the Council’s income sources including AEF, council tax, fees and charges, specific 
grants and contributions from other bodies.   

 
3.50 Income from fees and charges makes a significant contribution (£65 million per 

annum) to the Council’s budget and the Council’s approach to income generation is 
included in the MTFS.   

 
3.51 The budget proposed for 2022-23 includes increasing of fees and charges in line with 

inflation, where permitted, and where appropriate, the principle of full cost recovery 
has been applied.  The Fees and Charges register has been updated and it, together 
with an explanatory note, is attached as Appendix D and E.  

  
3.52 The financing of the net budget comes from the Welsh Government settlement and 

Council Tax income. Table 5 summarises the 2022-23 budget requirement and how 
it will be financed and shows that Council funds 30% of the Councils’ net budget. 

  

Table 5 

 

3.53 As can be seen, the balancing of the Council’s 2022-23 budget is dependent upon a 
3.9% increase in the Council Tax in 2022-23, generating £3.45 million, and £0.71 
delivered through changes to the council tax base.  In proposing this increase, 
consideration has been given to the impact of the pandemic and affordability for 
Powys residents, together with the ongoing need to meet increasing demand and 
inescapable cost pressures on vital local services. 

 
3.54 The setting of Council Tax is not subject to approval as part of this report, as this is a 

matter for full council determination. However, the report recommends the level of 
Council Tax to be included in the budget that goes to full Council on 24th February 
2022. On 3rd 
[...]
d 
programme continues to operate within the limits set. Clearly, this position will be kept 
under constant review, where the later years of the programme are refined as further 
information becomes available.   

 
4.14 The Local Government Revenue Settlement for 2022-23 provides Powys with a 

welcome increase in funding and the inclusion of indicative funding provided for the 

following 2 years will enable us to plan with greater certainty over the medium term; 

this will allow more time for planning and delivering change.  The opportunity the 

settlement for 2022/23 provides must be considered in the context of our ongoing 

financial sustainability; funding levels will be less generous in the next 2 years and 

there will still be some difficult decisions to make.   

 
4.15 We continue to face significant pressures to manage the increasing demand for 

services whilst driving improvement across the Council. The proposed increase in 
Council Tax will help mitigate the position but the Council must continue to seek other 
opportunities to identify alternative sources of funding.  

 
4.16 Taking all the above into account, the Section 151 Officer concludes the estimates 

used in the budget proposal for 2022-23 are adequately robust but a level of risk 
remains.  Based on the assessment of reserves, the overall level is adequate but 
remains at the lower end of acceptability given the scale of savings required, the 
ongoing impact of the pandemic and the financial uncertainty facing the Council over 
the medium term. 

 
5 Legal Implications 

5.1 The Solicitor to the Council (Monitoring Officer) has commented as follows: 

5.2 The Report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2003 and the Local Government Finance Act 1992. In accordance 
with Section 25 of the 2003 Act, the Council must have regard to the advice of the 
Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer), as the Chief Finance Officer, regarding the 
robustness 
[...]
pply products, and vice versa. This is likely to reduce world growth 

rates from those in prior decades.  

 

 SUPPLY SHORTAGES. The pandemic and extreme weather events, followed by a major surge in demand after lockdowns ended, have been highly 

disruptive of extended worldwide supply chains.  Major queues of ships unable to unload their goods at ports in New York, California and China built up 

rapidly during quarters 2 and 3 of 2021 but then halved during quarter 4. Such issues have led to a misdistribution of shipping containers around the world 

and have contributed to a huge increase in the cost of shipping. Combined with a shortage of semi-conductors, these issues have had a disruptive impact 

on production in many countries. The latest additional disruption has been a shortage of coal in China leading to power cuts focused primarily on producers 

P
age 257



Cyngor Sir Powys County Council 
Impact Assessment (IA) 
The integrated approach to support effective decision making 
 

PCC:  Impact Assessment Toolkit (March 2018) 28  

 

(rather than consumers), i.e., this will further aggravate shortages in meeting demand for goods. Many western countries are also hitting up against a 

difficulty in filling job vacancies. It is expected that these issues will be gradually sorted out, but they are currently contributing to a spike upwards in 

inflation and shortages of materials and goods available to purchase.  

 

P
age 258


	Agenda
	3 Notes
	Minutes

	4 Draft medium Term Financial Strategy 2022-2027, Draft Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2022-2027
	Appendix B FRM
	Budget Report for Cabinet January 2022 final
	Appendix C - Cost Reductions 2021-22
	Appendix C Cost Reductions
	Appendix D Register of Fees and Charges 22-23
	Appendix E Fees and Charges Report 2022
	Appendix F Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 2022-32
	Appendix G Reserves Policy 2022-23
	Appendix H Budget Survey December 2021
	Appendix J Council wide impact assessment


Minutes of the meeting


Finance Panel – 20 January 2022 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE FINANCE PANEL HELD AT  ON THURSDAY, 20 
JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillors  JG Morris, M J Dorrance, J Gibson-Watt, A Jenner, P Roberts, 
E Vaughan, D A Thomas and R G Thomas  and Mr J Brautigam 
 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders in Attendance: County Councillor A W Davies 
 
Officers: Jane Thomas, Head of Finance  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors J Pugh 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
 
An apology for absence was received from County Councillor J Pugh. 
 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

3.  NOTES  

 
Documents: 

 Minutes of 26 November 2021 
 
Outcome: 

 The minutes were accepted 
 
 

4.  DRAFT MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2022-2027, DRAFT 
BUDGET 2022/23 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2022-2027  

 
Documents: 

 Draft Medium Term Financial Strategy, draft budget 2022/23 and draft 
capital programme 2022/27 

 Finance Resource Model 

 Cost Reductions 2020/21 

 Register of Fees and Charges 

 Capital Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy 

 Reserves Policy 

 Budget Survey December 2021 

 Council Wide Impact Assessment 
 
Discussion: 

 The Chair reported that scrutiny committees would be considering the 
budgets for their respective services and would report back to the next 
Finance Panel.  Group Leaders were also considering the budget but that 



Finance Panel – 20 January 2022 
 

would be from a political perspective and not for consideration by the 
Panel.  However, all comments would be considered to enable the Panel 
to have assurance that risks were being managed and that the budget 
was deliverable.  The Panel would also consider overarching issues such 
as council tax, covid recovery, the capital programme and reserves. 

 The Head of Finance summarised the papers which have been 
considered by Cabinet.  She briefly outlined the settlement and other 
funding arrangements and highlighted new responsibilities and the data 
driving the funding. 

 The impact of the pandemic remained key as the level of risk would 
continue.  The Hardship Fund which had met costs of the pandemic, 
would cease from 31 March 2022 with the Council meeting any continuing 
costs.  Additional funding within the settlement has been provided to 
manage some of those costs. 

 Over a five year period, the budget gap could increase to £14M.  The 
proposed budget for 2022/23 is balanced and once agreed, work will 
commence in addressing the shortfall in the succeeding years. 

 The documents detail specific proposals for each service and highlights 
the main pressures and cost reductions.  Costs will include inflation, 
demand pressures and commitment to the living wage, not only for directly 
employed staff but for external providers of services too. 

 The Capital Receipts Directive will also cease at the end of March 2022 
and Transformation has been incorporated within the revenue budget 

 The budget is supported by the Capital Strategy and Treasury 
Management Strategy.  Prudential Indicators demonstrate the affordability 
of the capital programme. 

 Reserves are key to managing risk within the budget 

 The Section 151 Officer has also provided assurance regarding the 
robustness of the proposals 

 The Portfolio Holder welcomed the indicative three year settlement as a 
basis for future work.  The settlement had been good but was set against 
a backdrop of pressures arising from the pandemic  

 The Chair noted that statistics showed that free school meals and 
unemployment claimants had increased and asked if that was the reason 
the settlement had increased.  The Head of Finance indicated that the 
settlement had increased primarily due to additional funding from the 
Welsh Government.  The formula used to distribute the settlement is 
particularly complex.  This year due to the overall increase in funding the 
formula allocation tended to favour those authorities with a higher council 
tax base.  The chair suggested that the Authority needed to understand 
the reason why there had been significant increases in claimants for 
unemployment benefits and free school meals.  The Portfolio Holder 
suggested that this may be due to improved data collection following the 
introduction of ‘parent pay’ in schools and that both data sets had started 
from a low base.  Unemployment claimant levels were high, but the 
number of vacancies was also significant. 

 The Chair of the Economy, Communities and Residents Scrutiny 
Committee noted the expectation that the Council should improve its 
performance regarding the climate and ecological crisis and asked how 
the budget proposals would meet those challenges.  The Portfolio Holder 
highlighted the approach to new school build, electric charging points and 
development of the Red Kite Climate Vision.  The opportunities were too 



Finance Panel – 20 January 2022 
 

diverse to confine to a budget report but should represent a ‘golden 
thread’ through all services. 

 The comments of the S151 Officer regarding affordability were noted but 
the Panel questioned whether the budget would be affordable for 
residents and where the evidence to support that was shown.  The Head 
of Finance indicated that this was reflected in the MTFS and Impact 
Assessment for Council Tax.  Tables show that the level of council tax in 
Powys was around the average in Wales and that around 40% of Powys 
households received discounts on their council tax costs.  The level of 
council tax has to be balanced against the level of service that was 
required for pupils and users of Council services. 

 The Portfolio Holder was also aware that 30% of social care clients were 
self-funding which was one of the highest in Wales, despite the county 
ranking fifth lowest in terms of average wages. 

 The Council had approved a motion for the current premium on council tax 
on second homes to be increased to 75% in 2021/22, but this was not 
evidenced in the budget proposal.  The Portfolio Holder indicated that 
events had been overtaken by the Welsh Government review and that 
further legislation was needed to support the Council’s decision.  There 
was currently the ability to raise council tax to 200% on second homes 
although it was acknowledged that there was a loophole that was likely to 
be closed.  The Portfolio Holder would not wish to see the council tax 
base destabilized, and the appropriate legislation was required.  The 
Panel asked for evidence to be provided to the next meeting to enable an 
informed decision to be taken regarding the risk of destabilizing the 
council tax base and the additional income that could be achieved. 

 Although many residents did not pay the full level of council tax, inflation 
was likely to have a significant impact in the coming months – this would 
hit those hardest who were just above the threshold. 

 The Portfolio Holder commented that Welsh Government has announced 
plans for a consultation on a package of council tax reforms, the ability of 
people to pay must be fundamental to the review. 

 Additional funding in the Welsh Government settlement is not 
hypothecated enabling the Council to decide how to manage the 
increased costs and associated risks 

 The Finance Resource Model (FRM) shows a gap in funding for the 
following four years.  As soon as the draft budget is approved for 2022/23, 
work will begin on addressing that gap.  The intention to develop longer 
term plans had been disrupted by the pandemic but this work will 
recommence. 

 An additional £5M had been made available for Education and officers 
were asked if this included the cost of any teacher pay rise and increased 
national insurance.  It was confirmed that the bulk of this funding would be 
absorbed by payroll costs.  Pupil numbers have fallen which reduces the 
funding required for the schools funding formula.  It was suggested that 
Learning and Skills Scrutiny Committee should consider the budget 
proposals for Education. 

 The Chair of the Health and Care Committee informed the Panel of the 
way in which the Committee will deal  with the budget given the short time 
frame that was available to enable Members to challenge proposals at the 
formal meeting of the Committee.  The Chair and Vice Chair will have 
previously considered the proposed budget in detail with the Heads of 



Finance Panel – 20 January 2022 
 

Service and Corporate Director and an informal meeting will be held for 
clarification prior to the formal meeting. 

 The Head of Finance was asked if the proposed Welsh Government 
change to provide free primary school meals from September had been 
factored into the budget.  The detail of this proposal was still being 
developed and was outside the settlement for 2022/23 although was likely 
to form part of the settlement in future years.  This change could have a 
significant impact on the budget. 

 A substantial proportion of the cost reductions identified are attributable to 
Social Care.  Historically, the service has struggled to achieve these 
reductions and the Panel considered this could be a risk to the overall 
budget.  Many of the proposals were a continuation of plans in the current 
year and there was assurance that these would be delivered.  There will 
always be an element of risk the largest of which is the direction in which 
the pandemic may go.  A summary of risk on the proposals will be 
presented to the next Finance Panel. 

 The Hardship Fund will cease to exist at the end of the current financial 
year and that risk will have to be managed within the Councils budget.  
The pressures on all services have been provided and it will be role of the 
scrutiny committees to consider these in detail. 

 The Head of Finance confirmed that no funding will be released until the 
pressures materialise. 

 Officers were asked if the costs of working normally, such as returning to 
the office, had been included.  The New Ways of Working will mean that 
many will not return to the traditional working from the office, a  more 
flexible way of working can be more effective and support a better work 
life balance.  All aspects of how staff work have the potential to impact the 
budget, but any savings or costs will be identified at a service level. 

 The Panel had previously noted significant debts by partners.  
Discussions were ongoing regarding historic debt but there are closer 
working arrangements with partner finance teams and any current issues 
are being resolved more quickly. 

 It has been the case that only approximately 80% of savings are achieved 
annually – the Head of Finance confirmed that each service must manage 
what cannot be delivered from within its own budget 

 Cost reductions will continue to be monitored monthly and will be reported 
in the budget monitoring reports.  The proposals have already been 
subject to rigorous challenge.  Any cost reductions will only be counted 
once they have been achieved – if not achieved, the Head of Service will 
be asked to identify ways of mitigating the costs of non delivery. 

 The Capital Programme looks to be reduced and more affordable.  
Figures for future years will need to have more detail attached.  The 
Capital Workstreams Working Group will provide a report to the next 
Governance and Audit Committee in February. 

 The programme relating to Capital Receipts did not appear to be 
particularly ambitious.  Members were still awaiting the Asset Review 
Report 

 All Band B proposals for schools were included in the figures provided.  
There was continuing concern that projects had been identified and whilst 
decisions had not yet been made, assurances had been given to local 
communities.  Every £1M of capital expenditure would have approximately 
£50K revenue implications and therefore significant capital receipts would 



Finance Panel – 20 January 2022 
 

be required to deliver the Cabinet’s aspirations.  No project would proceed 
without a sound business case at which point any revenue savings would 
be identified or alternative sources of funding. 

  A general fund reserve of a minimum of 3% of net revenue budget has 
been maintained in recent years it is proposed to increase this to 4%.  
There was no expectation to draw reserves into the general budget or to 
use them to balance the budget. The Authority maintained reserves at the 
lower end of acceptability compared to other Welsh Authorities. 

 The Budget Management Reserve was established some years ago.  Up 
to £1.8M has been approved by Council for Children’s Services if 
required. The remaining reserve will be drawn upon first to manage 
budget risk before the general reserve is used.  The contribution to 
Children’s Services will be reviewed at year end when the final position is 
clear. 

 All data in the report will be updated prior to consideration by County 
Council 

 
Outcomes 

 The information was noted 

 Scrutiny Committees will feed back to the next Finance Panel and 
strategic issues will be identified to report to Cabinet and Council 

 
 
 

County Councillor   


